
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENTS (BOA) 

Wayne R. Coment-District 2 
Ralph J. Lindsey-District 4 

Fred Flair-District 3 
Dr. Stephen J. Faherty, Sr.-District 5 

Christopher H. Marine, Chairman-District 1 

The Board of Zoning Adjustments will meet at 1:30 p.m. ON MONDAY, Apri116, 2007, in County 
Commission Chambers of the County Administration Building, 1840 25th Street, Vero Beach 

ITEM#1 

ITEM#2 

ITEM#3 

ITEM#4 

ITEM#5 

ITEM#6 

Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 

Approval of Minutes from February 22, 2006 Meeting 

CONTINUED from February 22, 2006 hearing: Request by Dr. and Mrs. Michael 
Flax for a Variance to Construct a Larger, Replacement Residence Seaward of the 
County Dune Stabilization Setback Line (DSSL) on Lot 11, Block A, Summerplace 
Subdivision Unit 1 (180 1 East Shell Lane), Located in the RS-6 Zoning District 
[2004120373-52571]. 

Planning Director's Matters 

Chairman's Matters 

Attomey's Matters 

ANYONE WHO MAY WISH TO APPEAL ANY DECISION WHICH MAY BE MADE AT THIS MEETING 

WILL NEED TO ENSURE THAT A VERBA TIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE, WHICH 

INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE ON WHICH THE APPEAL IS BASED. 

ANYONE WHO NEEDS A SPECIAL ACCOMMODATION FOR THIS MEETING MUST CONTACT THE 

COUNTY'S AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) COORDINATOR AT 772-226-1223 AT 

LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING. 
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BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENTS 

There was a meeting of the Board of Zoning Adjustments (BZA) on Friday, 
February 22, 2006, at 9:00 a.m. in the Commission Chambers of the County 
Administration Building, 1840 25th Street, Vero Beach, Florida. 

Present were Chairman Christopher Marine, District 1 Appointee and 
members Wayne Coment, District 2 Appointee; Fred Plair, District 3 Appointee; 
Ralph Lindsey, District 4 Appointee; and Dr. Stephen Faherty, District 5 
Appointee. 

Also present were William DeBraal, Assistant County Attorney; Robert 
Keating, Community Development Director; Stan Boling, Planning Director; 
Roland DeBlois, Chief, Environmental and Code Enforcement; and Victoria 
Phillips, Staff Assistant IV. 

Others present were Lauren Eskra, Coastal Systems International, Inc.; 
Jon Olson, American Institute of Architects (AlA), Peacock & Lewis; 
Summerplace Residents: Bill Glynn, Bill Shabot, Jane Ferraro, Robert and Susan 
Ramato, Doug and Carol Moss, Mark and Marlyn Hotz, Gary Fox, Elisabeth 
Miller, Michael Bakinowski, David Cox, Marjorie Pickard, Harold Sams, Carol 
Stevenson, Joe Monaghan, Barbara Hickey, and Nancilee Wydra. 

Call to Order 

Chairman Marine called the meeting to order. 

Attorney DeBraal advised County Ordinances required each committee to 
elect a Chairman and Vice Chairman at the first meeting of each year. 

Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 

Attorney DeBraal opened the nominations for Chairman of the BZA. 

NOMINATION BY Mr. Lindsey, SECONDED by Mr. 
Faherty to re-elect Mr. Marine as Chairman of the 
Board of Zoning Adjustments for 2006. 

Attorney DeBraal advised since there were no additional nominations, it 
was declared Mr. Marine would be Chairman. 

Chairman Marine opened the nominations for Vice Chairman of the BZA. 
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NOMINATION BY Dr. Faherty, to reelect Mr. Coment 
as Vice Chairman of the Board of Zoning 
Adjustments for 2006. 

There being no further nominations, Chairman Marine closed the 
nominations for Vice Chairman. 

Approval of Minutes of March 5, 2004 

Dr. Faherty said there was an issue with regard to accuracy during the 
discussion of lots still available for potential amendments, and lot 52 on page 6 
should have been lot 51. 

ON MOTION by Mr. Cement, SECONDED by Mr. 
Plair, the members voted unanimously (5-0) to 
approve the minutes of March 5, 2004 as corrected. 

Request by Dr. and Mrs. Michael Flax for a Variance to Construct a Larger. 
Replacement Residence Seaward of the County Dune Stabilization Setback 
Line On Lot 11, Block A. Summerplace Subdivision Unit 1 (1801 East Shell 
Lane), Located in the RS-6 Zoning District (2004120373-52571} 

Attorney DeBraal administered the testimonial oath to everyone who would 
be testifying at today's hearings. 

Mr. Boling stated staff had scrutinized the request for a variance and 
concluded it would be justified and warranted in this particular case. He 
reviewed his memorandum, a copy of which is on file in the County Commission 
office. 

Mr. Coment inquired what would the situation be if the applicants just 
wanted to rebuild their house the way it had been before. Mr. Boling informed 
him the applicants would still have to go to the Department of Environmental 
Protection (DEP) to obtain the permit, but as far as the County's Dune 
Stabilization Setback Line (DSSL) regulations were concerned, they could rebuild 
the same size structure they had before. 

Attorney DeBraal asked if it was just a variance insofar as the coastal 
setback and did not involve any other setbacks, and if the 30% building coverage 
on the lot included the proposed deck. Mr. Boling informed him the building 
coverage would be for the enclosed area and it did not include driveways. 
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Dr. Faherty asked if anyone had any idea as to how many other houses 
might be impacted in the future. Mr. Boling informed him the DSSL was a 
County code requirement and it was different from normal zoning perimeter lot 
setbacks. He said in each situation, each lot depth and where the DSSL fell was 
different, and the lot configurations were different. 

Mr. DeBlois explained before 1986, the State had recognized the Coastal 
Construction Control Line (CCCL) as the alternate setback from the ocean, and 
when the process for establishing a new CCCL began, it was determined 
property would be taken and people would not be able to build on their lots. He 
indicated the State looked at the current CCCL as their line of regulation, but the 
County took a stance and used the old CCCL, and since 1987, houses had been 
allowed to build between the two CCCLs. Mr. DeBlois remarked in the 
meantime, the State had its own approach as to how close a residence could get 
to the ocean, fully recognizing and understanding the County's perspective. 

A discussion ensued about other DSSL variances granted in the past. 

Chairman Marine mentioned he was very familiar with the CCCL, but 
wondered what was the purpose of the DSSL, because he did not feel DSSL and 
CCCL accomplished the same thing or had the same purpose. Mr. DeBlois 
informed him the intent of DSSL was to provide a setback from the ocean to 
protect the dune system; however, in this case, there was a seawall and 
essentially, a disconnected dune system. 

Mr. Jon Olson, architect, Peacock & Lewis, came forward as the architects 
of record for the applicants, Dr. and Mrs. Flax. He acknowledged the property 
was unique in its setback requirements because the location of the seawall, the 
dune ecosystem or lack thereof, had been situated in an area which unlike 
almost every other property in the Summerplace development, had significant 
constraints. 

Mr. Olson said the applicants' intent was to live in Summerplace full time, 
and they had proposed building a home instead of a cottage similar to what was 
being planned on a number of properties in the development. He remarked 
although it was an upgrade, he felt a three bedroom and three bath home would 
be consistent with the development going on throughout the area. 

Lauren Eskra, Coastal Systems International, spoke about the DEP permit 
and one of the items required was a letter from the County the project met local 
zoning requirements. She summarized the project as proposed met those 
requirements. 
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Attorney DeBraal assumed the project had gone through an Architectural 
Review Committee by the Homeowners' Association of Summerplace. Mr. Olson 
said it had been approved by the Board of Directors of Summerplace, as per 
copy of a letter which is on file in the County Commission office. 

Bill Schabot with Seaside Construction, the general contractor for some of 
the projects under design and permitting spoke about houses in the 
neighborhood which were similar to or larger than the one being proposed. 

Chairman Marine opened the public hearing at 9:55 a.m. 

Marjorie Richard, 1870 Sandpiper Road East, related their community was 
rare and she hoped to preserve it, and if a variance was allowed for this home 
which took up the majority of the lot, the community would not be unique. 

A conversation ensued about the seawalls which had been erected at the 
Summerplace Subdivision. 

Susan Ramato, 1820 Shell Lane, mentioned she lived in a 3,000 square 
foot home, and she and her husband had been asked to head the Architectural 
Review Committee last year. She said they had been told just to look at the 
architecture and make sure it fit in with the zoning and what the County allowed, 
and that all the houses which were going to be rebuilt would have to meet the 
same footprint. Mrs. Ramato explained she had questioned what would occur if 
the property changed hands and had been told whoever bought it would have to 
stay within the same footprint already in existence. She pointed out according to 
the guidelines, there could only be two-story residences, as natural as possible, 
with a lot of vegetation. 

Barbara Hickey, 1840 Shell Lane and Carol Moss, 9435 Periwinkle Road 
were both concerned the new residents in Summerplace would not be keeping 
the neighborhood the same, and homes should not exceed two stories. 

Harold Sams, 1961 Sanddollar Lane, remarked the seawall was not a 
guarantee against damage to the house and if it crumpled, what would be left 
was a house which would tilt, thereby creating a problem. 

Elisabeth Miller Fox, 1920 Barefoot Place, referred to a Declarations, 
Restrictions, Limitations, Conditions Agreement, a copy of which is on file in the 
County Commission office. She remarked page 4 stated no building would 
exceed two stories in height and the issuance of a variance should be 
reconsidered because it would affect all of the homes. Ms. Fox read her letter to 
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the BZA requesting denial of the variance, a copy of which is on file in the County 
Commission office .. 

Chairman Marine pointed out although the covenants would be an 
important consideration to take into account, they would not be enforced by the 
BZA, but the homeowners had the ability to do so. 

Bill Glynn, 1802 Barefoot Place, said he would not be speaking for or 
against this particular case, and he applauded the efforts of the people 
responsible for informing the residents about coming to the hearing to voice their 
opinion. 

Attorney DeBraal administered the testimonial oath to Mr. Glynn, since he 
arrived after everyone had been sworn in to testify at today's hearings. 

Mr. Glynn explained the property in question was in a deed restricted 
location and covered by a Homeowners Association with certain bylaws and 
architectural requirements, which called for an Architectural Review Committee. 

Chairman Marine asked Mr. Glynn to refer to page 4, section 4, 
Amendment to Declaration of Restrictions where it stated "no building shall 
exceed two (2) stories in height". Mr. Glynn mentioned because of the DEP's 
and County's requirements for houses on stilts, it was decided several years ago, 
the first floor would take place past the first story, which would be considered the 
stilt story. Chairman Marine asked if the policy had been adopted by the 
Homeowners Association, and Mr. Glynn said it was. 

Mr. DeBlois mentioned from the County's standpoint, the building height 
was not measured from the lot elevation per se, but from the hundred year storm 
and minimum flood elevation, which was typically the first floor as a non-living 
area. Attorney DeBraal opined the house seemed to be enclosed, and it 
appeared to be a three-story house, and the BZA would be looking to vote on a 
petition for a variance; therefore, he did not feel the BZA would want to approve a 
variance on a house which seemed to be in violation of its own covenants. 

Mr. Glynn said he knew Dr. and Mrs. Flax had worked very hard to be able 
to put the house they wanted to build on to the property they had, and the area 
they had been asking for a variance on was a spot which had been covered by 
decks and a walkway at their old house. 

A discussion ensued about the deed restrictions. 
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Robert Ramato, 1820 Shed Avenue, said one of the questions he had 
asked Mr. Glynn was if someone would be allowed to build a bigger house if they 
bought the lot next to his, and had been told anyone buying property in 
Summerplace would have to stay within the footprint of that property. He 
emphasized the set of plans which had been previously submitted and reviewed 
by the Architectural Review Committee were not the same plans the applicants 
were proposing to build now. 

Nancilee Wydra, 9465 Periwinkle Drive, emphasized Summerplace should 
remain the way it was because it was part of the area's historic personality. She 
believed the Homeowners Association needed to make sure there was an 
architect or designer on the Architectural Review Committee. 

Dr. David Cox, 9495 Periwinkle Drive, did not feel it would be in the 
public's welfare to grant a variance which could be expected to alter the 
character of the entire neighborhood. He noted since the President of the 
Homeowners' Association was a realtor, there was self-interest in terms of 
maximizing property values, which complicated matters. Dr. Cox hoped a 
compromise could be reached if any action was going to be taken today at all. 

Mr. Boling said insofar as minimization, staff looked at the minimum 
variance necessary and reasonable use, and what determined that should 
probably relate to the size of the lot. He remarked if it related back to what was 
there before, it made sense to look at the lot area, either to the mean high water 
line or to the seawall and look into footprint coverage. 

Mike Bakinowski, 1821 E. Shell Lane, remarked he was disappointed with 
staff for recommending the variance. He said the very essence of the DSSL was 
created to preserve the dune and the applicants had argued the establishment of 
the DSSL had been adopted to create the County's dune system. Mr. 
Bakinowski remarked the other reason involved protection of the natural 
vegetation, and building a home seaward of the DSSL would be detrimental to 
the ecosystem. He emphasized the seawall did not provide the dune 
stabilization which the applicants said it did, at which time he reviewed the eight 
criteria for granting a variance request enumerated on page 3 of Mr. Boling's 
memorandum, a copy of which is on file in the County Commission office. 

Mr. Olson related their requirements were multiple in terms of building 
height, setbacks, septic and sewer requirements, as well as DEP regulations, 
and all conditions would be in compliance with the final building permit issued for 
this project. 

BZA/Unapproved - 6 - February 22, 2006 
C:\Documents and Settings\stan\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK4E\Min022206.doc 



Chairman Marine asked if Mr. Olson had been cognizant about the two
story maximum requirement in the covenants. Mr. Olson said they had not been 
aware of it, but if there was a recognized covenant, it would be another restriction 
which any homeowner would have to respect and they would abide by it. 

Chairman Marine asked Mr. Olson what he thought about the suggestion 
one set of plans had been approved by the Homeowners' Association and a 
different set of plans evolved into a bigger structure. Mr. Olson said their initial 
scope was a renovation to their existing home and after the hurricane destroyed 
the home, subsequent plans had been prepared. He added in each instance, a 
set of documents had been submitted to the President of the Homeowners' 
Association. Mr. Olson mentioned he had not been privy as to who was on the 
Architectural Review Committee within a particular period, but the documents 
were a matter of record, and the reason he had asked for a letter from the 
President was to identify the fact he had submitted the plans. 

Attorney DeBraal asked if Mr. Olson had submitted a set of plans showing 
a two-story house and then another set showing a three-story house. Mr. Olson 
stated when it was finally submitted to the Architectural Review Committee, a 
third story had been added to it. 

Chairman Marine closed the public hearing at 11 :50 a.m. 

Chairman Marine observed the Flax lot was unique and had the applicants 
been absolutely required to build landward of the DSSL, they would not have a 
buildable lot. He mentioned the proposed new house as conceived was a lot 
bigger than the old house, and while the BZA did not enforce private covenants, 
he recognized the concerns of the people who would be affected. Chairman 
Marine said he had before him a set of enforceable binding covenants which 
restricted someone to a two-story building and were valid and binding. He had 
some concerns about approving something which exceeded two stories and 
even though it was not his responsibility to enforce the restrictions, he was aware 
they existed. 

Mr. Coment felt it would not be a special privilege if the applicants were 
granted a variance of some sort to allow the lot to become buildable, because 
otherwise, it would be an unnecessary hardship. He indicated, on the other 
hand, by fully granting what had been requested it might very well be a detriment 
to the neighborhood, because it infringed upon what the neighborhood had 
originally intended and agreed to be. 

Mr. Boling heard the BZA might have the authority to limit the building to 
two stories and staff's approach would be to relate the variance to the size of the 
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lot. He added the only way to shrink the footprint would be to relate it to the 
portion of the lot landward of the seawall. 

Attorney DeBraal said the code provided the BZA could make the final 
determination and it read the only way it could be reconsidered was if a court 
directed it, or new circumstances or information could be presented with a new 
application. · 

Chairman Marine asked about the possibility of submitting an application 
with a different drawing, or withdrawing the application. Attorney DeBraal 
responded it would be acceptable to come back with a new application in light of 
what had been heard today, and he believed the BZA could continue the hearing 
pending resubmittal of a plan or something similar from the applicants. 

Mr. Olson added on behalf of the owners, from hearing the testimony and 
all of the issues, there needed to be conversations about what conditions might 
be applied. He wondered if the owners eliminated the 707 square feet and third 
floor element as a condition for this variance, it might solve some of the 
concerns. 

Mr. Lindsey asked if the matter could be put on hold for 30 days to see 
what could be worked out between the Homeowners' Association and the 
homeowners. Chairman Marine stated he would favor what Mr. Lindsey 
described. 

Mr. Olson commented he had hoped there might be some language 
regarding conditions governing this application, in an effort to allow the owner to 
use his property. He suggested the third floor be deleted, that the first floor lot 
coverage be less than the 30% allowable, and that all of the current engineering 
for all piles in a hurricane event involved in this development be submitted. Mr. 
Olson believed those would be acceptable conditions to Dr. and Mrs. Flax in 
terms of height and area, knowing there were distinctive issues on this property. 

A discussion ensued about the dune vegetation. 

Chairman Marine indicated he was satisfied the applicants should have 
some relief from the DSSL, that the lot was unique in its shape and configuration, 
and the presence of the seawall was relevant to the case. He said the classic 
variance for a house was 1 0 feet from the property line on its side, and the house 
was 9.7 feet; therefore, there were constraints in granting the minimum variance 
necessary. 
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Mr. Olson related it was an issue he would want to put before staff, based 
on what was being discussed today trying to resolve it, and suggested he be 
allowed 30 days in an effort to compromise and extend a minimal footprint which 
might be closer to the anticipated conditions. 

Chairman Marine inquired what would be the best procedure to follow. 
Attorney DeBraal indicated the best solution would be to allow 30 days for the 
applicants to resubmit their plans to staff and an additional 30 days thereafter to 
give staff the opportunity to review the plans. Mr. Boling thought it would take 30 
days of working with staff and then notifying the residents afterwards with revised 
clear plans; therefore, it should be continued for a meeting yet to be determined 
and give plenty of time for notice. 

Chairman Marine wanted to make sure the applicants would be in 
agreement with the continuance, and Mr. Olson responded their preference 
would be for a continuance so that it would be a matter of record. 

ON MOTION by Mr. Coment, SECONDED by Mr. 
Plair, the members voted unanimously (5-0) to 
continue the hearing at a future date to be 
determined after the applicants submitted amended 
plans or anything else which would be required to 
pursue the matter. 

Planning Director's Matters 

There were none. 

Chairman's Matters 

There were none. 

Attorney's Matters 

There were none. 

Adlournment 

ON MOTION by Mr. Lindsey, SECONDED by Mr. 
Plair, the members voted unanimously (5-0) to 
adjourn the meeting at 12:30 p.m. 
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INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA 

MEMORANDUM 

PUBLIC HEARING 
(CONTINUED) 

QUASI-JUDICIAL 

TO: Honorable Members of the Board of Zoning Adjustments 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

ENT HEAD CONCURRENCE: 

eating, AICP 
Community Development Di ector 

.Arr 
Stan Bolmg, AlCP 
Planning Director 

April 10, 2007 

__.-- I 

CONTINUED HEARING FROM FEBRUARY 22, 2006 MEETING: Request by 
Dr. and Mrs. Michael Flax for a Variance to Construct a Larger, Replacement 
Residence Seaward ofthe County Dune Stabilization Setback Line (DSSL) on Lot 
11, Block A, Summerplace Subdivision Unit 1, (1801 East Shell Lane), Located in 
the RS-6 Zoning District [2004120373-52571] 

It is requested that the data herein be given formal consideration by the Board of Zoning Adjustments at 
its meeting of April16, 2007. 

BACKGROUND: 

At its last meeting, the meeting of February 22, 2006, the BOA (Board of Zoning Adjustment) 
considered a DSSL variance for proposed re-development on the subject Summerplace Subdivision lot 
(see attachment #1). As proposed, the re-development consists of replacing a hurricane damaged 
oceanfront home with a larger home. After hearing concerns from area residents and lengthy 
discussion, the BOA voted 5-0 to continue the variance hearing to a future date. The continuance was 
to allow the applicant an opportunity to amend proposed plans and further address concerns that had 
been raised during the hearing. 

Since the February 22, 2006 hearing, the applicant has amended the proposed re-development plans to 
reduce the proposed building footprint and enclosed building area. The applicant has presented the 
amended plans to the Summerplace Subdivision architectural review committee and the county health 
department. On December 17, 2006, a letter was issued by the Summerplace hnprovement Association 
Architectural Review Committee accepting the amended plans (see attachment #4). On March 15, 
2007, the Indian River County Health Department issued a letter stating that the on-site sewage 
treatment and disposal system design for the amended project meets applicable state standards for such 
systems. 
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The applicant now requests approval of a variance that is consistent with the amended re-development 
proposal. The amended variance request is for a smaller DSSL setback encroachment than previously 
requested. At this time, the BOA is to continue the variance hearing, consider the amended variance 
request, and approve, approve with conditions, or deny the request. 

ANALYSIS: 

At the February 22, 2006 hearing, discussion focused on the degree of the variance requested, the 
minimum variance necessary, and a 2 story private deed restriction affecting lots within Summerplace, 
including the subject lot. In response to these concerns, the applicant reduced the extent of re
development and the degree of variance requested. In addition, the applicant has provided evidence that 
the reduced footprint and building area are within RS-6 district allowances and result in a scale of 
development comparable to development on neighboring properties. The restriction issues, though not 
resolved, have been addressed by the applicant as well (see attachment #3). 

Amendments to the re-development plan and variance request are summarized in the following 
comparison table: 

Development Aspect 2006 Proposal/Request Current Proposal/Request 
1. Enclosed building area 

A. First Floor 2,204 sq. ft. 1,879 sq. ft. 
(26.6% oflot area*) (22. 7% oflot area*) 

B. Second Floor 1,726 sq. ft. 1,548 sq. ft. 
C. Third Floor 631 sq. ft. 288 sq. ft. 

Total 4,561 sq. ft. 3,715 sq. ft. 

2. Building/rear deck 2,644 sq. ft 2,319 sq. ft. 
"foot orint (31.9% oflot area*) (28% of lot area *) 

3 .. Residence profile Portions of second floor Only second floor open 
project over rear deck balcony projects over rear 

deck 

4. Structural Location 
A. Enclosed building 25' seaward ofDSSL 20' seaward ofDSSL 

(northeast comer) 
B. Rear deck (northeast 32' seaward ofDSSL 27' seaward ofDSSL 

comer) 
*"lot area": based on 8,293 sq. ft. of the subject lot lymg landward of the s1te's seawall 

Based on the new location and reduced footprint, the amended variance request is for a 20' variance 
from the DSSL for the proposed enclosed building area and a 25' variance from the DSSL for the 
proposed rear deck. 
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As described in staffs 2006 report, there are eight criteria that the BOA must review in its consideration 
of the amended variance request. Most of staffs 2006 analysis with respect to the variance request and 
the eight criteria remains valid and unchanged. Some aspects of the analysis have been updated based 
on the amendments now proposed by the applicant. The 2006 analysis and updates to that analysis are 
provided below. 

1. Special Condition. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the 
land, structure, or building involved, and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or 
buildings in the same zoning district; 

No Change: The special condition relating to lot location and depth still exists. 

2. Action of Applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the 
actions of the applicant or illegal acts of previous property owners; 

No Change: The circumstances creating the special condition remain unaffected by actions 
of the applicant. 

3. Special Privilege. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by the regulation to other lands, buildings, or structures in the 
same zoning district; 

Change: The applicant has reduced the footprint of the proposed building and rear deck 
from 2,644 sq. ft. to 2,319 sq. ft., and has reduced the proposed total enclosed building area 
from 4,561 sq. ft. to 3,715 sq. ft. This results in a reduction of846 sq. ft. of enclosed building 
area. In addition, the extent of the requested setback variance has been reduced by 5 '. 

The ground floor enclosed building area now proposed (1,879 sq. ft.) is 22.7% of the area of 
the subject lot lying landward of the seawall. Therefore, the proposed enclosed ground floor 
building area is well under the 30% building coverage allowed under the RS-6 zoning of the 
subject lot and surrounding lots. 

4. Unnecessary Hardship. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the regulations would 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district 
under the terms ofthe regulations and would constitute an unnecessary and undue hardship upon 
the applicant; 

No Change: The results of strictly applying the DSSL regulations remain the same. 

5. Minimum Variance Necessary. That the variance granted is the minimum necessary in order 
to make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure; 

Change: See #3 above. Building coverage has been reduced to 22. 7%, and the combined 
building and rear deck coverage (2,319 sq. ft.) is 28%, still under the RS-6 district 30% 
building coverage allowance. In addition, the applicant has submitted comparisons (see 
attachment #3) to neighboring properties showing that the proposed development is 
comparable in scale to the neighboring oceanfront property to the north (Chediak). 
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Therefore, staff concludes that the degree of variance sought allows for a reasonable scale of 
development that exists or is allowed on other lots in the area. 

6. Purpose and Intent Compliance. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the 
general purpose and intent of these zoning regulations and the Indian River County 
comprehensive plan; 

No Change: The seawall serving the lot remains in place (Note: a permit has been issued by 
the state for a seawall return on the south side of the lot). 

7. Detriment to Public Welfare. That such variance will not be injurious to the surrounding area 
or otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare; and 

No Change: See #7 above. In addition, the applicant has documented that the proposed 
development is approvable for a septic and drain field system. 

8. Reasonable Use. That the property cannot be put to a reasonable use which fully complies with 
the requirements of this ordinance. 

No Change: See #5 above. 

CONCLUSION: 

In staffs opinion, the applicant has made a reasonable effort to reduce the degree of proposed re
development and the corresponding requested variance. Although concerns about a two-story private 
deed restriction remain, the applicant has reduced the size of the proposed third story element, obtained 
approval of the revised plans from the subdivision architectural review committee, and asserted that 12 
other residences with third floor elements have been approved in the subdivision. Staffs position is that 
granting the amended variance request would not affect or advance construction of a third floor element 
and that consideration of the variance does not involve interpreting, applying, or enforcing a private 
deed restriction. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Adjustments grant the amended DSSL setback variance 
request as shown on the plans dated January 25,2007, for Lot II, "Block A" ofSummerplace Unit I 
subdivision. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

I. Staff report for the February 22, 2006 BOA Meeting 
2. Unapproved Minutes from the February 22, 2006 BOA Meeting 
3. Staf£1applicant Correspondence 
4. December 17, 2006 Letter from Architectural Review Committee 
5. March 15, 2007 Letter from Indian River County Health Department 
6. Amended Plans Dated January 25, 2007 

F:\Comm unity Development\Users\CurDev\BOA \2007\Fiax staff report. rtf 4 
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AtT!tCHMt=NT 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Honorable Members of the Board of Zoning Adjustments 

crt M. Keating, AJCP 
Community Development Di ector 

. A13 
FROM: Stan Boling, AICP 

Planning Director 

Roland M. DeBlois, AICP ~ 
Environmental Planning Chief 

DATE: February J 6, 2006 

PUBLIC HEARING 
QUASl-.JUDICJAL 

SUBJECT: Request by Dr. and Mrs. Michael Flax for a Variance to Construct a Larger, 
Replacement Residence Seaward of the County Dune Stabilization Setback Line 
(DSSL) on Lot 11, Block A, Summerplace Subdivision Uuit 1, (1801 East Shell 
Lane), Located in the RS-6 Zoning District [2004120373-52571] 

It is requested that the data herein be given formal consideration by the Board of Zoning Adjustments at 
its meeting ofFebmary 22, 2006. 

DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS: 

Architect Jon Olson, on behalf of Dr. atid Mrs. Michael Flax (owners), requests a 29' variance fi·om the 
DSSL for a portion of a proposed larger, "replacement" residence and a 32' variance from the DSSL for 
a portion of a proposed wood deck. The subject property is an oceanfront lot zoned RS-6 (Residential 
Single-l'amily up to 6 units/acre), and is legally described as follows: 

"Lot 11, Block "A"; Surnmerplace Unit I Subdivision, according to the plat thereof 
recorded in Plat Book 6, Page 56, of the Public Records of Indian River County, 
Flori.da." 

The variance is requested tQ accommodate a proposed three-story residence, and an associated wood 
deck, which will replace a small single story home damaged in tho 2004 hurricanes. 

The subject lot is located at the end of a oul-de-sac and was legally created by way ofthe Stunmerplace 
Unit 1 plat recorded in 1960. Years later, a coastal construction control setback line was established by 

1 

ATTACHMENT 1 



the state (in 1981, and again in 1987). In 1991, the county designated the 1981 coastal construction 
contro) line as the Dune Stabilization Setback Line (DSSL) and generally prohibits construction 
seaward ofthat line. Some existing oceanfront homes in the Summerplace Subdivision were permitted 
prior to the designation of the DSSL and are constructed partially seaward of the DSSL. Such was t11e 
case with the storm-damaged home on the subject lot. The applicant seeks approval to construct a 
portion of a larger, three-story "replacement" residence and wood deck seaward of the DSSL. 

The county attorney, in coordination wilh staff, bas detem1ined that a DSSL varim1ce from the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (Board) is necessary to allow construction seaward of the DSSL. Based on that 
determination, the Board considered, and granted, two DSSL variance requests at its last meeting 
(March 5, 2004). The Board is now to consider granting the variance requested for Lot 11, Block A, 
Surnmerplace Subdivision Unit I. 

ANALYSIS: 

The Summerplace Unit 1 Subdivision was designed and platted in 1960, decades before establishment 
of any CCCL or DSSL regulations. In 1966, a small home was built on the subject lot. In I 981, the 
state established a CCCL, which ran through the house. In 1987, the state established a newer CCCL, 
which runs entirely Im1dward oflhe subject lot. The 1987 CCCL remains as a line of regulation for 
purposes ofbuilding construction. In 1991, the county established the DSSL, which coincides with the 
state's 1981 CCCL. The DSSL regulation generally prohibits new construction seaward of the DSSL. 

In !995, a seawall was completed along the east (ocemlfront) side ofthe site and along a portion of!he 
south siile of the site, at the site's southeast comer. In 2004, the residence on the subject lot was 
substantially dan1aged by hurricanes Frances and Jemme. Under county non-confonnities provisions for 
dan1agc resulting from federally declared disasters, a new residence matching !he pre-storm resident 
footprint could be constructed on the subject lot. Most of the pre-storm residence was located seaward 
of the DSSL, and was a single-story home with approximately 1,061 sq. ft. of enclosed floor area and 
444 sq. ft. of porch area. 

The subject lot, and a similarly situated cul-de-sac lot to the north (Lot 6, Block B, Summetplace Unit 
1), are uniquely situated along the oceanfi"ont. Both lots are located directly cast of the cul-de-sac circle, 
rather than a typical off-set to the sides of the circle. Consequently, the lots have a more restricted 
useable lot depth than other oceanfr.ont lots. In the case of the subject Lot 11, the depth from the east 
edge of the cul-de-sac circle to the seawall is approximately 83 '. The western 20' ofthat 83' depth is 
covered by a 20' front yard setback. The remaining 63' of depth is an· area, located mostly seaward of 
the DSSL, could be used for a replacement home an.d back yard area. The subject lot has a 99' 
north/south width which is covered by two 1 0' side yard setbacks. The resulting buildable lot area 
landward of the DSSL is an irregular triangle-like shaped area of approximately 1,226 sq. ft., as 
calculated by the applicant. 

The applicant's argument is that a strict application of the county's DSSL regulation is too restrictive on · 
the subject lot, and the county's allowance for replace)llent of the old home's footprint is also too 
restrictive in relation to normal oceanfront re-construction. In addition, the applicant argues that the 
DSSL was adopted to stabilize the county's dune system. In the case of the subject lot, the existing 
seawall (constructed in 1995) provides the intended dune stabilization. Accordingly, the applicant 
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asserts that a variance from the DSSL is reasonable and that granting such a variance would not 
adversely affect dune stabilization. 

Planning, environmental planning, and coastal engineering staff have reviewed this variance request. 
Staffs analysis of the applicant's request is based on the county's variance criteria. To grant the 
variance request, the Board of Adjustment must conclude that the circumstances and conditions related 
to the proposed project and site are Wlique. Such conclusions must be guide(! by findings based upon 
review of the request in light of the eight variance criteria contained in section 902.09(6)(a) of the land 
development regulations (LDRs). No variance can be granted unless the Board finds that the request 
satisfies all eight of the following criteria. 

1. Special Condition. That special conditious and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the 
land, structure, or building involved, and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or 
buildings in the same zoning district; 

2. Action of Applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the 
actions of the applicant or illegal acts of previous property owners; 

3. Special Privilege. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by the regulation to other lands, buildings, or sttllC!Llres in the 
same zoning district; 

4. Unnecessary Hardship. That literal interpretation of!he provisions ofthe regulations would 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district 
under the terms of the regulations and would constitute an unnecessary and undlle hardship upon 
the applicant; 

5. Minimum Variance Necessary. That the variance granted is !he minimum necessary in order 
to make possible the reasonable nse of the land, building, or stmcture; 

6. Purpose and Intent Compliance. That the granting of the variance will be i.nhrumonywith the 
general purpose and intent of these zoning regulations and the Indian River County 
comprehensive plan; 

7. · Detriment to Public Welfare. That such variance will not be injurious to the surrounding area 
or otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare; and 

8. Reasonable Use. That the property cannot be put to a reasonable use which fully complies with 
the requirements of this ordinance. 

It is staffs position that the eight criteria are satisfied by the request, and that the Board of Zoning 
Adjustments has discretion regarding determining the "minimum variance necessary" to make possible 
the reasonable use of the subject lot. Staffs evaluation Wlder the eight criteria is as follows: 

1. Special Condition: The subject lot has a ·specially constrained Jot depth compared to other 
oceanfront lots and has a seawall that provides for dWle stabilization. Other oceanfront lots in 
Summerplace appear to have a useable depth of! 00' to 140' vs. the 83' depth of the subject lot. 
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2. Action of Applicant: The special condition applicable to the subject property relates to the 
timing of the platted configuration of the Jot and presence of a seawall for dune stabilization. 
Actions of the applicant have not created the special conditions identified above. 

3. Special Privilege: Granting the requested variance would allow a building footprint of2,644 
sq. ft. Such a footprint is consistent with similarly sized existing oceanfront development in the 
general area and would not grant a special privilege in comparison to other similarly situated 
oceanfront lots. 

4. Unnecessary Hard$hip: Strict application of the DSSL regulations to the subject lot would 
create an unnecessary reduction in buildable lot area as compared to other oceanfront lots in the 
area. 

5. Minimum Variance Necessary: The requested variances do not extend the building envelope 
seaward of the easternmost point of the old house. The building footprintproposed via the 
requested variances "lines-up" with the eastem extent oftheold house and expands the footprint 
mostly south, toward public land. The actual proposed lot coverage (2,644 sq. ft./13,441 sq. ft.) 
is 19.7%. The percent coverage of the portion oflot lying landward of the seawall is 31.9% 
(2,644 sq. ft./8,293 sq. ft.). IiJ. staffs opinion, the proposed footprint is reasonable and meets the 
RS-6 district 30% lot coverage, and is slightly over 30% coverage of the portion of the lot 
landward ofthe seawall. 

Staff recognizes that the Board of Zoning Adjustment has discretion in detennini.ng the extent of 
"minimum variance necessary" to allow reasonable use of the lot. The Board has the authority 
miller LDR section 902.09(6)(c) to add to any variances granted conditions, stipulations aud 
safeguards " ... as it may deem necessary to ensure compliance with the purpose and intent of 
this chapter (variance criteria] and consistency with the Indian River County Comprehensive 
Plan". Such conditions could relate to the footprint and/or allowable house size (height, mass). 

6. Purpose and Intent Compliance: The DSSL regulations, coupled with state and local coastal 
construction regulations, are intended to stabilize dune systems and protect the oceanfront and 
near ocean properties from storm damage. Granting the requested variances would not 
adversely affect these objectives because the lot is served by a seawall. 

7. Detriment to Public Welfare; Based on the preceding analysis, granting the requested 
conditional variance will not detrimentally affect the dune system or stonnprotection measures 
on the subject lot. 

8. Reasonable Use: The variances are necessmy to provide a buildable area on the subject lot 
similar to oceanfront lots in the area. Staff acknowledges that the "minimum variance 
necessary" determination is discretionary and not tied to a strictly quantifiable standard. 

CONCLUSION: 

In staff's opinion, the requested DSSL variances arc reasonable in relation to the buildable area ofthe 
lot and are warranted given the fact that the subject lot was platted with a constrained lot depth, and is 
served by a seawall that provides for dune stabiHzation. The proposed footprint that would result if the 
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variances are granted is reasonable, although staff recognizes that the BOA has discretion in 
determining the "minimum variance necessary" and may add to any approval of the requested variances 
conditions that relate to the variance criteria. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends that the Board ofZoillng Adjustments grant the requested DSSL variances for Lot 11, 
"Block A" of Summerplace Unit 1 subdivision. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

I. Application and Related Materials, h1cluding Deed 
2. Location Map 
3. Site and Building Graphics 
4. LDR Section 902.08 and 902.09 
5. DSSL Regulations (932.06) 
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE CONSIDERA'TION 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND Al'J>EALS 

NAME: Dr. & Mrs. Michael Flax 

Boca Raton FL 33432 

TELEPHONE: 954-752-7200 FAX#: 954-757-1896 

&MAIL ADDRESS: mflaxendo@aol.com VII fl. - ow -o 5 -o I 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

Lot II, Block "A". Swmnerolace Unit-!, According to the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 6. Page 

56, of the public records ofindiao River County. Florida. 

In being considered for a variance, the Board of Adjustment and Appeals is required by law, (LDR 
Section 902.09) to consider the following questions as criteria f\1r granting a variance: 

1. Is your situation due to tmlqne ci.rcuf!lstances not created by you ot ill<;gal acts of previous 
owners? Explain such circumstances: 

Yes. The subject lot (Lot 11) was legally created by way of the Summemlace Subdivision plat 

recorded in the public records of Indian River County ("County") prior to the establishment of the 

County Dune Stabilization Setback Line ("DSSL"). The unique circumstances applicable to this lot 

(as described under No. 2. below) are the result of the timing and physical constraints of the 

$ubdivision layout and subsequent c])..?JU?.CS to the County coastal setback regulations, not illegal acts 

of the current or previous property owners. 

2. Do special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to your land or structnre and 
which are not applicable to other lands or structm·es in the same zoning district? Explain such 
COJlditious or circumstances: 

Yes. Several special conditions exist on the subject property that are not applicable to other 

oceanfront lots within the zoning clistrict. This lot is uniquely shaped rutd smaller as compared to 

most other developed oceanfront lots within the Summemlace Subdivision due to the cul-de-sac that 

is immediately west of the property. The County DSSL bisects the subject moperty very close to the 

location of the 20-foot mi11imum front yard setback from this cul-de-sac (within a varving distance of 

6 to 39 feet), as depicted on the site plan. A strict application of the DSSL regulations as specified 

under Section 932.06. County Code of Ordina11ces. in combination with the 20-foot front yard 
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setback would result in an irregular shaped area of anpro1,1imately 1,226 SO. FT.; an area of this size 

and shape is virtually unbuildable. 

In addition. the lot is protected on the eastern side by a substantial steel sheet pile annoriug structure 

(i.e .. seawall) and no natural dune system exists on the property. This seawall is relatively new 

(constructed in 1997) and has a top of cap elevation of +15.5 feet NGVD. Jt should be noted that the 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection CDEP)-published I 00-ycar storm breaking wave 

crest elevation for this site is only 0.5 feet higher (i.e., +16.0 feet NGVD) than the seawall cap 

elevation. Based uoon this design stonn elevation, it appears unlikely that wave action associated 

with any lesser, more Jreguent storm event would inmact the upland propertY. During 2004. both 

Hurricane Francis and Hurricane Jeanne imr.acted the previous residence onsite: however the seawall 

was not breached during either hurricane, further attesting to its capacity to function as a protective 

armoring stTuclure dming a major stonn event. The damage sustained by the residence was wind 

related. consistenJ with the fact that the original structure was built in the 1970's pti<lr to the 

implementation of the stn1ctural coastal construction requirements of the DEP and the Florid!! 

Building Code fFBC). The new stn1cture will be designed in compliance with the foundation and 

elevation requirements of Section 3109, FBC, as well as the environmental siting requirements of 

Chapter 62B-33, Florida Administrative Code CFAC). as implemented by the DEP - Bureau of 

Beaches and Coastal Systems. including compliance with t11e 30-year erosion projectl.Q.!.LQ:iteria. 

3. Would literal interpretation of the provisions of the Ordinance deprive you ofrights commonly 
enjoyed by other property owners in t11e same zoning district? Explain such rights: 

Yes. Literal interpretation of the r.rovision of the ordinance would result in a small triangular sil<:l of 

approximately 1226 sq. ft. yielding on unbuildable site. Other residents in this zoning district are not 

dealing with uniguc site constraints inherent with this site. 

4. A variance, as requested, will not pennit, establish or enlarge any use or structure which is not 
permitted in the district. Does yow· request meet this requirement? 

The· variance requested is for residential use. TI1e propertY is currently zoned residential. The vmiance 

as requested will not permit any use which is not permitted: 
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5. Is the variance !he minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable use of land, building, or 
structure? . Explain how the minimum was determined. 

Yes. We submit that the proposed tbotorint of the home represents the most reasonable layout for the 

site expanding southward to an area still protected by the seawalL This footprint respects the front 

yard setback of20' -·0". side yard setbacks of 10'. The minimtml was detennined by working with 

Coastal Encineers to balance a moderate siZe footprint within the least sensitive area of the site. 

6. How would granting the variance request be in harmony With the comprehensive plan and land 
development regulations? 

The Countv DSSL regulations have the purpose of protecting and preserving the dune system. 1n 

consideration of the fact that this is an armored property and no natural dune sy;iem exists, granting 

the requested variance. would not result in any adverse impacts to the beach and dune system and is 

therefore not in conflict with the intent of the DSSL regulations and is consistent with the County 

comprehensive Plan and land development regulations. Furthem1ore. a reduction in the square 

footage of the R!QJlOScd residence seaward of th£ DSSL to the area encompassed by the previous 

residence would be inconsi§tcnt with a reasonable expectation of use ti)r this site based upon the 

current standard for other single-family oceanfront redevelopment projects within the immediate 

vicinity and would serve no benefit to thq beach and dune system. 

7. Would granting the variance be i1~j urious to the surrounding area m· he detrimental to the public 
welfare? Explain. 

No. As detailed above. a seawall protects the subject property as well as several ooditional oceanfront 

lots of the Summemlace Subdivision to the north, essenti.ally disconnecting the upland progertics 

from the dynamic beach system. Approval of this variance regucst for construction east of the DSSL 

would not be detrimental to the surrotmding area or public welfare because the proposed 

redevelopment would not result in any impact to the natural coastal processes or recreational 

activities occurring seaward of the armoring structure. Neither the existing beach access located 

immediately north of !he subject property nor the beach area seaward of the armoring structure, both 

cUrrently utilized by the residents of the Summernlace Subdivision, would ·be affected. Furthermore, 

the applicant is proposing an onsite vegetation enhancement plan as part of the proposed 

redevelopment. 
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This ulan will consist of removal of exotic and dead vegetation and additional native vegetation 

plantings throughout the site. Qarticularly in the area immediately landward of the armoring structure. 

The vegetation enhancement will Qrovide both aesthetic and environmental benefits to the subject 

property and surroWlding area. 

8. Can the property be put to a reasonable use without the granting of the variance'! Explain. 

No. The remainder of the buildable area after setb~cks and coastal construction cot1t1'ol lines is 1226 

sq. ft. of irregular site, located in the southwest comer. Retainage of the original footprint of the 

home prior to the named storm event totaled 1.152 sg. ft. The Wligue location of this propertv and the 

size of homes in this zoning district support the site plan. 

If you can clearly answer yes to the above questions, you are eligible to be considered for a variance 
and you may submit the application. 

The variance request is as follows: 

The applicant is requesting a variance from the siting requirements specified under Section 932.06, 

Countv Code of Ordinances, relative to constmction east of the Coumv DSSL in order to redevelop 

the subject propertv with a new residence and wood deck extending cast of the DSSL The proposed 

residence has been sited as Jar landward as possible without encroaching into the 20-foot front yard 

setback. In addition, the proposed residence and wood deck are sited a lll!i.~mum of 29 feet and 32 

feet seaward of the DSSL, respectively, which is consistent with the seawardmost extent of t)1e 

previous residence and wood deck, The footprint of the proposed residence has been mWldcd to the 

north and south, in or~r to make reasonable use of the property as described above. 

The variance is necessary for the following reasons: 

Four copies or the plo~ plan of the lot and variance requested shall be attached to the application and 
shall include the criteria listed below: 

a. Exact dimensions and locations of existing buildings and structures. 
b. Exact Dimensions and locations of all proposed additions. 
c. Required setbacks 
d. Location of aU existing easements 
e, Clearly delineate the specific variances requested 

The plot plan shall be on 24" X 36" sheet unless a previous plan has been filed with the Zoning 
Department. 
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Please provide names and addresses of all property owners abutting your property: 

. 1) 1821 Shell Lane CLot 9) -Michael & Melissa Bakinowski - 4417 SW Long Bay Drive, Palm City, 

FL 34990 

2) 1800 Shell Lane (Lot 12)- Natalio Chediak- 2066 N. Ocean Boulevard. No. 7SE. Boca Raton, 

FL 33431 

3) TIITF State of Florida (Wabasso· Beach Road) - Suuunerplace. 3900 Commonwealth Blvd, 

Tallahassee, F"L 32399 

An $800.00 fee shall accompany this application. 

I certifY that there are stakes in the ground showing the corners of the structure for which the variance 
is requested (if applicable). 

Copy of a deed or other proof of ownership of the property for which the variance is requested shall 
accompany tbis application. 

__ Legal Check ___ Property Owners Check 

__ Agent Authorization Dimensions Field Check ____ Eligibility, Hardship Ric. 

Fee Paid Stakes 
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LETTER OF TR/ -1SMITTAL 
TO' lndiari River County 

1840 251h Street 

Vero Beach FL 32960 

ATTN: Roland DeBlois 

PEACOCK+ LBWIS 
Architt<:U and Plauuet-. In(". 

J,.it, # A"C OOCII);t"O 

DATE: ~1/~~~/~06~---------------------------------
JOB#: ~~~~~M~------------------------------------
RE: Flax Residence 

PB:ONE 772-567-8000 

WE Al!.E SENDING YOU ___ Attached __ Under separate cover via Fed·Ex 
_Shop drawings __ Prints Plans 

_ Copy- of letter _Change Order _ SpoQilications 

CYS DATE NO. DESCRIP'l'ION 

4 1/23/06 Sigtted and Sealed CS-1 Sheets 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

For 
_approval 

For review and comment 

For your No exception taken 
_use 

As No exception taken. other than as 
_requested noted · 

FOR --
PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US 

OOl'Y'rO: File 

SIGNED: on Olson 

Returned for corrections 

Resubmit_ copies. for review 

Submit_ copies for 
_distribution 

S!U11ploo 

Return 
copies 

tho following 

corrected 

If euclosu:res are not as J>oted, ldudly notiJY us at once. 

8727 S.E. Ocea11, Suite 101 
Sewalls Point, FL 84996 
Phone 7721220·9909 · 
Fax 772/220·2619 
www.peacockandlewie.com 
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Section 902.08. Role of board of adjustment. 

(1) The board of adjustment shall receive and consider applications for variances from the 
terms of the county's land development regulations and shall grant such variances as will not be contrary 
to the public interest, pursuant to the procedures and requirements of the variance section of the land 
development regulations, section902.09. 

(2) The board shall have and exercise the powers specified in. F.S. § 333.10, relating to 
airport zoning regulations, under rules consistent with said section and with the Code ofindian River 
County. 
(Ord. No. 90-16, § 1, 9-11-90; Ord. No. 92-11, § 16, 4-22-92) 

Section 902.09. Variances. 

(1) Purpose and intent. This section is established to provide procedures for reviewing 
variances by the board of adjustment. A variance runs with the land and is a departure tram the 
dimensional or numerical or other teclmical requirements of the land development regulations where 
such variance w.ill not be contrary to the public interest and where owing to conditions peculiar to the 
property and not the result of the actions of the applicant or his predecessors in title, a literal 
enforcement of the land development regulations would result in an unnecessary and undue hardship. 

(2) Approving authority. The board of adjustment is hereby authorized to grant variances in 
accordance with the provisi011S of!his section and can attach conditions to variances granted. 

(3) Type of variance to be allowed. The board of adjustment shall have the authority to grant 
the following variances: 

(a) A vmiance from the yard area requirements of any zoning district where there are 
unusual and practical difficulties in carrying out these provisions due to an irregular 
shape of the lot, topography, or other conditions, provided such variation will not 
seriously impact any adjoining property or the general welfare. 

(b) Other technical variances that occur when an owner or aulhori:oed agent can show that a 
strict application of the tenus of the land development regulations relating to the use of 
the land wili impose unusual and unique difficulties, but not loss of monetary value 
alone. 

(c) De-minimus setback variance. A dc-minimus setback variance can be granted 
automatically at the staff level, under certain circumstances, without board approval. 
This applies in the following circumstances where the setback variance: 

1. Is for a structure properly permitted where no form-board survey was required; 

2. Is for 0.5 feet or less from the setback required at the time the structure was 
constructed or erected on the site; and 



3. Is from property!ine(s) which have not been altered so as to cause or increase 
the nonconformity. 

(4) When variances are not allowed. 

(a) No variance shall be granted which would permit the establishment or expansion of a 
use in a zone or district in which such use is not permitted by these land development 
regulations, or any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms ofthese land 
development regulations for said district. 

(b) No variances shall be granted which would permit the establishment or expansion of a 
special exception use in any zoning district without the approval required in the special 
exception section, and including specific land use criteria. 

(c) No variance shall be granted which would permit the establishment or expansion of a 
use requiring an administrative permit in any zoning district without the approval 
required in the administrative penni! section, and including specific land use criteria. 

(d) No variance shall be granted which relates in any way to a nonconforming use, except as 
allowed in the nonconfom1ities section. 

(e) No variance shall be granted which modifies any definitions contained within these land 
development regulations. 

(f) No variance shall be granted which would in any way result in any increase in density 
above that pem1itted in the applicable zoning district regulations. 

(5) Procedures. 

(a) Any property owner may apply for a variance after a decision by the community 
development director that an existing property condition or a development proposal of 
such property owner does not comply with the provisions of these land development 
regulations. 

{b) The applicant must file an application for a variance along with the appropriate fee 
. payable to Indian River COlll1!y with tho planning division. The application shall be in a 
form approved by the community development director and shall contain the following 
information: 

1, Identification of the specific provisions of these land development regulations 
from which a variance is sought. 

2, The nature and extent of the variance sought; an explanation why it is necessary; 
and the basis for the variance under section 902.09(3)(a) or (b). 

3. The grounds relied upon to justify the proposed variance. 
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4. A legal description of the property, a copy ofthe warranty deed for the property, 
and a detailed plot plan of the property. 

(c) On all proceedings held before the board of adjustment, the staff of the planning division 
shall review the application and file a recommendation on each item. Such 
recommendation shall be transmitted to the board of a!ijustment prior to final action on 
any item before the board of adjustment, and shall be part of the record of the 
application. 

(d) Notice of the variance, in writing; shall be mailed by the planning division to the owners 
of all land which abuts the property upon which a variance is sought, at least seven (7) 
days prior to the hearing. The property appraiser's address for said owners shall be used 
in sending all such notices. The notice shall contain the name of the applicant for the 
variance, a description ofthe land sufficient to identify it, a description of the Variance 
requested, as well as the date, time and place of the hearing. 

(6) Review by the hoard of adjustment. 

(a) In order to authorize any variance from the tenus of these land development regulations, 
the board of adjustment shall determine that the application for variance is complete, 
that the public hearing has been held with the 1·equired notice and that the opporttmily 
has been given for the aggrieved parties to appear and be. heard in person or be 
represented by an attorney at law, or other authorized representatives. The board of 
adjustment shall also find that all oflhe following facts exist before granting a variance: 

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure, or building involved, and which are not applicable to other lands, 
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district. 

2. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of 
the applicant or illegal acts ofprevious property owners. 

3. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by the regulation to other lands, buildings, or stmctures 
in the same zoning district 

4. That literal interpretation ofthe provisions of the regulations would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning 
district under the tctms ofthe regulations·and would constitute an unnecessary 
and undue hardship upon the applicant. 

5. That the variance granted is the minimum necessary in order to make possible 
the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure. 

6. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose 
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and intent of the land development regulations, and the Indian River County 
Comprehensive Plan. 

7. That such variance will not be injurious to the surrounding area or otberwise be 
detrimental to public welfare. 

8. That tbe property cannot be put to a reasonable use in a manner which fully 
complies with the requirements of these land development regulations. 

(b) The following regulations also apply to the authorization of a variance: 

1. No nonconforming usc of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same 
zoning district and non-pem1itted use oflands, structures, or buildings in other 
zoning districts shall be considered grounds for tbe authorization of a variance. 

2. No application or request may be reheard or reconsidered unless otherwise 
directed by a CO\.lrt of competent jurisdiction, or unless new circumstances or 
information can be presented witb a new application. 

(c) In granting any variance, the board of adjustment may make tbe authorization oftbe 
variance conditional upon such alternate und additional restrictions, stipulations and 
safeguards as i( may deem necessary to ensure compliance witb tbe purpose and intent of 
tbis chapter and consistency witb tbe Indian River County Comprehensive PlllJJ. 
Violation of such conditions, when made a part ofthe terms under which tbe variance is 
granted, shall be deemed a violation of this chapter. 

Such conditions restrictions, stipulations, and safeguards may include, but are not 
limited to, time witbin which the action for which the variance is sought shall be begun 
or completed or both; the establishment of screening and/or buffering techniques; and 
provision for extensions or renewals. 

(7) Decision. The board of adj\.lstmenc shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny the 
application, furnishing the applicant a written statement oftbe reasons for any denial. 
(Ord. No. 90-16, § 1, 9-1 1-90) 
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Section 932.06. Dune and shoreline protection. 

In order to protect the natural vegetation and the main dune bluff fronting on the Atlantic Ocean, 
the following restrictions shall be observed: 

(I) County dune stabilization setback line. the county hereby adopts the 1978 FDNR 
Coastal Construction Control Line (C.C.C.L) as the County Dune Stabilization Setback 
line (D.S.S.L.), as recorded on June 10, 1981 in county Plat Book 10, Pages 93-93H. 

(2) Encroachment, ingress, disturbance. Except as provided herein, encroachment or 
ingress onto or any disturbance of the main dune or natural vegetation seaward of the 
county dune stabilization setback line is prohibited, including eneroachment or 
disturbance caused by individuals upon foot or by vehicle of any kind. Ingress by foot 
seaward of the county dune stabilization setback line must be associated with an 
approved dune crossover structure. 

(3) New construction; disturbance of dunes, vegetation. The land between the coastal 
construction control line and the county dune stabilization setback line is established as 
a zone of regulation, whereby the Bureau of Beaches and Shores of the Florida 
Department of Natural Resources and Indian River County may permit constmction 
activity and construction related dune alteration. Except as provided herein, new 
construction and/or disturbance of tbe dune and associated native vegetation is not 
permitted seaward oflhe county dune stabilization setback line. 

( 4) V~hicles prohibited seaward of dune stabilization line; exception. Except as expressly 
provided in subsection (5), it shall be rrnlawful for any person to operate, drive or propel 
any truck, tractor, bulldozer, grader, crane, automobile, motorcycle, dune buggy, moped, 
minibike, all-terrain cycle, or any other vehicle seaward of the cow1ty dune stabilization 
setback line excluding, however, any ofthe aforementioned vehicles when operated by 
an officer of any agency of the state or of a political subdivision of the state in the 
furtherance of official duties, or those operations which have received the express 
authorization of the board of county commissioners. The parking or stor,1ge of 
automobiles, trailers, motor homes, recreation and like vehicles is prohibited seaward of 
the dune stabilization setback line (DSSL). Boats may be stored seaward of the dune 
stabilization setback line if stored, located and moved in a manner that does not disturb, 
damage or destroy the existing dune or associated dune vegetation, and in a manner that 
does not interfere with the natural reestablishment of the dune or associated dune 
vegetation. Storage of boats is also subject to the requirements of section 911.15(7). 
However, boats stored in accordance with the requirements of this section by or with the 
permission of the abutting upland land owner, shall be exempt from the requirements of 
section 9ll.l5(7)(b)l. and 912.17(3)(b)l. 

(5) Lel.fWay zone. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions, an applicant who has received 
the express written approval of the Buteau ofBeaches and Shores of the Department of 
Natural Resources to carryon construction of an approved stmcture within fifteen (15) 
feet of the county dune stabilization setback line may make use of a leeway zone 



seaward of the county dune stabilization setback line. Said· zone may extend a distance 
of up to fifteen (15) feet seaward of the dune stabilization setback line, but may not 
extend more than fifteen (15) feet seaward of said structure. The purpose ofthe leeway 
zone is to provide for temporary encroachment ofworkers and equipment seaward of the 
dune stabilization setback line necessary for construction activity. All proposed activity 
within the fifteen-foot leeway zone shall be described in writing and submitted to the 
environmental planning section. Such written request for authorization of a leeway zone 
shall include a vegetation survey that locates and identifies all vegetation within an area 
between the county dune stabilization setback line and a line twenty (20) feel seaward of 
that line, as well as a plan for revegetating and maintaining the leeway zone with natural 
indigenous dune vegetation. No permanent improvement or structure may be made in 
the leeway zone and, prior to encroachment therein, a temporary barricrrunning parallel 
to the coastal construction control line or county dune stabilization setback line shall J:,e 
placed at the most seaward extent of the leeway zone to identifY the limits beyond which 
no encroachment of any kind may occur; provided, however, all activities related to 
construction of an approved dune crossover or elevated bridge shall be governed by 
authorization ofthe Department ofNatural Resources, Bureau ofBeaches and Shores, or 
its successor. 

Approvals required under this paragraph may be obtained concurrently with site plan or 
subdivision approval, as the case maybe, but must be obtained prior !o the scheduled 
activity. The leeway zone shall be revegetated with natural indigenous dune vegetation 
upon completion of construction activities and prior to the issuance of any certificate of 
occupancy for the subject improvements. The applicant remains responsil:Jle for 
successful reclamation of the dune vegetation temporarily destroyed under this 
paragraph. 

(6) [Exceptions.) Nothing in this section shall l:Je construed to prohibit the undertaking of 
coastal construction projects seaward of the coastal construction control line, when 
approved by the Bureau ofBeaches and Shores ofthe Department ofNatural Resources 
of the State of Florida, and when the applicant can demonstrate to the county that the 
project is in the public interest or is necessary to protect contiguous real property 
improvements; provided that any such coastal erosion control project which includes 
beach sand renourislnnent sbali also include a program of dune system restoration as a 
component of the project. Such restoration program shall include both dune 
revegetation, using native and salt-tolerant plan! material which is appropriate and 
suitable for dune revegetation, and reestablishment of the dune profile. 

(7) . Seawalls and bulkheads. Seawalls, bulkheads and other rigid, permanent shoreline 
protection structures shall not be permitted unless: 

(a) Nonstructural alternatives have been employed correctly and proven to be 
unsuccessful; 

(b) The county engineering department and the Division of Beaches and Shores of 
the Florida ·Department of Natural Resources recommendations include the 

6 



utilization of a rigid structure over other alternatives; 

(c) The subject property owner asswnes responsibility and agrees to mitigation of 
any adverse environmental impacts, including increased downdrift erosion of 
adjacent property, throughout the life of the stabilization project; and 

(d) The bulkhead or seawall is necessary to protect real property improvements from 
a twenty-five-year or less intensity storm event, utilizing methods approved by 
the Division of Beaches as Shores of the Florida Department of Natural 
Resources. 

(8) Roadways. No roadway shall be allowed to cross the county dune stabilization setback 
line, except at specified locations, to be designated by resolution of!he board of county 
commissioners. 

(9) Emergency provisions. During periods of emergency, such as hurricanes or severe 
storms, in order to protect life or property, provisions of this ordinance may be 
temporarily suspended by petition to, and approval of, the board of county 
commissioners or by proper authorization from the emergency management director. All 
approvals for emergency work shall be coordinated with the Florida Department" of 
Natural Resom·ces upon the expiration of eminent threat to life and property. 

(1 O) Beaclifront development. All projects constructed between the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection Coastal Construction Control Line and the county dune 
stabilization setback line shall demonstrate compliance with the FDEP Coastal 
Construction Control Line regulations as established in Chapter 161, Florida Statutes, 
and as specified in this chapter. In addition, the standards for protecting dune vegetation, 
as established, shall be satisfied. 

(a) No building, excavation or manmade structure, except approved dune crossover 
structures or other similar minor structures as defined by the Florida Department 
of Environmental Protection shall be located seaward of the county dune 
stabilization setback line. 

(b) All new development desiring beach access shall be required to install, maintain 
and utilize dune crossover structures as approved by Indian River County and 
the Florida Department of Environmental Protection. Dune crossover design and 
maintenance shall be in compliance with the provisions set forth by the FDEP 
and all applicable county regulations including the following: 

1. Dune crossovers shall be wood-pile supported and elevated above the 
dune vegetation; they shall be elevated a minimum of twenty-four (24) 
inches above grade in all areas as measured to the bottom of the 
walkway support members, with the exception of access stairs and 
ramps. Dune crossovers shall generally be located perpendicular to the 
shoreline where crossing dunes. Covered or roofed viewing areas shall 
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not exceed twelve (12) feet in height as measured from mean crossover 
elevation to mean height between the eaves and ridge for sloped roofs, 
the highest point for flat roofs, and the deck line of mansard roofs. 

2. Private dune crossover structures shall be limited to one structure per 
single-family lot, or one structure per recorded public or private beach 
access (subdivisions, PRD's). Those persons desiring more than one 
access per single-family lot shall be required to obtain administrative 
approval from the community development director, and shall state in 
writing the reason for the request. The commtm.ity development director 
shall approve, conditionally approve, or deny the request based on the 
following minimum criteria: 

i. The additional structure does not require alteration of the 
existing dune or dune vegetation other than that which is 
normally incidental to dune crossover construction. 

ii. Structures associated with guest houses, lots with greater than 
two hundred (200}feet of ocean fi·ontage, or areas experiencing a 
history of repeated, unregulated use (such as street ends and 
trails) may be permitted. 

iii. Additional structures on the same contiguous property must 
maintain a minimum fifty-foot separation. 

iv. All criteria as applicable and set forth by this chapter shall be 
applied to all additional structures. 

3. Dune crossovers shall be allowed to encroach up to five (5) feet into any 
required side yard, provided any such structure not specifically exempted in 
Chapter 932 subsection (I O)(b )4. is located no closer than five (5) feet from any 
property line. No crossover structure shall be allowed to locate in any required 
easement other than access easements. 

4. Adjacent properties desiring to share one dune crossover structure shall be 
exempt from subsection (1 O)(b )3. provided the proposed structure does not 
contravene the additional provisions of this chapter and that the said structure is 
recorded as a cooperative structure under a cross easement for use and 
maintenance or recorded in the deed restrictions of the adjoining property 
owners. 

5. Gazebos, vieWing decks, siHing areas, landings and similar structures located 
seaward (east) of the dune stabilization setback line must be associated with 
approved dune crossovers. Gazebos and other similar structnres may not exceed 
one hundred forty-four (144) square feet in total floor area when measured from 
the outward extension of the elevated floor area. No walled or enclosed 
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(c) 

(d) 

* 

structures other than louvers not exceeding fifty (50) percent opaqueness shall be 
permitted. Gazebos and other such structures shall not be located in any required 
side yard unless shared by adjoining property owners pursuant to the provisions 
of this chapter. 

6. Private, single--fanJily dune crossovers not specincally designed for handicap 
access shall be limited in width to five (5) feet. Crossovers associated with 
subdivisions or PRD's or any public or public/private facilities shall maintain a 
minimum four-foot width, and shall not exceed eight (8) feet in width, unless 
gpecifically designed for authorized vehicle access, handicap access or 
catamaran access. 

7. All subdivisions and PRD's containing interior as well as ocean :front lots shall 
provide public and/or private beach access facilities with deeded access 
easements. These easements shall exceed the width of the proposed crossover 
structure by a minimum of two (2) feet on either side for maintenance purposes. 

8. All new public beach access areas shall include at minimum one dune crossover 
structure specifically designed and located for handicap access. When replacing 
existing dune walkover structures with handicap facilities, minor site re-location 
to improve the public benefit of the facility is permitted. The replacement of 
structures not specifically designed for handicap access shall be at minimum a 
1:2 (fifty (50) percent) handicap facilities replacement. All public facilities shall 
utilize mechanisms such as, but not limited to, native dune vegetation, fences or 
other barriers to discourage encroachment onto dune areas, in association with 
crossover construction. 

9. All walkover structures shall be in strict compliance with section 932.09, Sea 
Turtle Protection. 

No construction or activity which threatens the stability ofthe primary beach and dune 
system shall be permitted. 

Notwithstanding the provisions ofChapter 904, Nonconformities, all structures and uses 
located seaward (east) of the county dune stabilization setback line, excluding approved 
crossover structures, which sustain damage from a naturally occurring storm event 
greater than fifty (SO) percent of MAl (Member of Appraisal Institute) assessed current 
market value shall, instead of reconstructing at the exact same location, relocate upland 
of their former location and, when possible, westward of the D.S.S.L. Prior to 
reconstruction, structures shall obtain all necessary approvals and permits and comply 
with all existing applicable building codes concerning coastal construction. 

(11) Dune vegetation maintenance. It shall be unlawful and subject to the penalties of Chapter 
927, Tree Protection, for any person(s) to damage, alter, trim, remove or relocate any vegetation 
seaward of the county dune stabilization setback line without prior authorization and a county dune 
vegetation maintenance permit from the Indian River County Environmental Planning Section. Permits 



shall be issued under the provisions set forth in Chapter 927, Tree Protection, in accordance with the 
following criteria: 

(a) Pruning, trimming, removal or relocation of d\Ule vegetation shall be prohibited between 
December 1 and February 15; 

(b) All cuts shall be made cleanly and at the base of the branch or limb of the vegetation, or 
at branch points of the stalk of the vegetation, except when done with respect to the 
shaping of a hedge; 

(c) The plantingofsod grass and ornamental landscaping shall be prohibited seaward of the 
dune stabilization setback line with the exception of a five-foot wide pathway from the 
access structure to the residence, as necessary. In nci case shall the sod be allowed to 
cross the primary dune area; 

(d) Grasses, shrubs, shrub trees, or other similar dune vegetation may be maintained or 
trinuned up to four ( 4) feet above existing grade, provided such trimming does not result 
in the death or destruction ofthc vegetation. On larger species, such as n1ature seagrapes, 
palms, and other similar species, the removal of the lower branches or limbs for view 
may be permitted, provided no such alteration result~ in significant damage or death of 
the vegetation. Sea oats may ~1ot be altered; 

(e) All dead, decaying, injured or diseased vegetation may be trimm<>d without a permit, 
provided that: 

I. The trimming constitutes only dead or diseased vegetation, and no live portions 
of vegetation are trimmed; 

2. No root material is to be trimmed or destroyed. No native dune vegetation may 
be rooted or removed; 

3. The applicant must notifY the environmental planning section prior to 
commencing any work. The environmental planner shall insp<>ct the property 
prior to authorization of permit exemption. Failure to notify the environmental 
planning section prior to any removal work will constitute a violation of the 
provisions of Chapter 927, Tree Protection; 

4. No existing dune vegetation shall be removed by the root system with the 
exception of non-native, nuisance species as described in Chapter 927, Tr<>e 
Protection, or as authorized by the environmental planner; 

5. The provisions of this chapter shall not preclude the undertaking of approved 
shoreline stabilization projects or the location and constructionofapproved dune 
crossover structures and similar minor structures; 

6. Any request to alter or remove any existing vegetative cover seaward of the 
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county dune stabilization setback line shall be accompanied in writing by a dune 
revegetation plan, to be approved by the environmental planning section. 

(Ord. No. 90-16, §I, 9-11-90; Ord.No. 94-1, §SA, 1-5-94) 
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BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENTS 

There was a meeting of the Board of Zoning Adjustments (BZA) on Friday, 
February 22, 2006, at 9:00 a.m. in the Commission Chambers of the County 
Administration Building, 1840 25th Street, Vero Beach, Florida. 

Present were Chairman Christopher Marine, District 1 Appointee and 
members Wayne Coment, District 2 Appointee; Fred Plair, District 3 Appointee; 
Ralph Lindsey, District 4 Appointee; and Dr. Stephen Faherty, District 5 
Appointee. 

Also present were William DeBraal, Assistant County Attorney; Robert 
Keating, Community Development Director; Stan Boling, Planning Director; 
Roland DeBlois, Chief, Environmental and Code Enforcement; and Victoria 
Phillips, Staff Assistant IV. 

Others present were Lauren Eskra, Coastal Systems International, Inc.; 
Jon Olson, American Institute of Architects (AlA), Peacock & Lewis; 
Summerplace Residents: Bill Glynn, Bill Shabo!, Jane Ferraro, Robert and Susan 
Ramato, Doug and Carol Moss, Mark and Marlyn Hotz, Gary Fox, Elisabeth 
Miller, Michael Bakinowski, David Cox, Marjorie Pickard, Harold Sams, Carol 
Stevenson, Joe Monaghan, Barbara Hickey, and Nancilee Wydra. 

Call to Order 

Chairman Marine called the meeting to order. 

Attorney DeBraal advised County Ordinances required each committee to 
elect a Chairman and Vice Chairman at the first meeting of each year. 

Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 

Attorney DeBraal opened the nominations for Chairman of the BZA. 

NOMINATION BY Mr. Lindsey, SECONDED by Mr. 
Faherty to re-elect Mr. Marine as Chairman of the 
Board of Zoning Adjustments for 2006. 

Attorney DeBraal advised since there were no additional nominations, it 
was declared Mr. Marine would be Chairman. 

Chairman Marine opened the nominations for Vice Chairman of the BZA. 

BZA/Unapprcived - 1 - February 22, 2006 
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NOMINATION BY Dr. Faherty, to reelect Mr. Coment 
as Vice Chairman of the Board of Zoning 
Adjustments for 2006. 

There being no further nominations, Chairman Marine closed the 
nominations for Vice Chairman. 

Approval of Minutes of March 5, 2004 

Dr. Faherty said there was an issue with regard to accuracy during the 
discussion of lots still available for potential amendments, and lot 52 on page 6 
should have been lot 51. 

ON MOTION by Mr. Coment, SECONDED by Mr. 
Plair, the members voted unanimously (5-0) to 
approve the minutes of March 5, 2004 as corrected. 

Request by Dr. and Mrs. Michael Flax for a Variance to Construct a Larger, 
Replacement Residence Seaward of the County Dune Stabilization Setback 
Line On Lot 11, Block A, Summerplace Subdivision Unit 1 (1801 East Shell 
Lane), Located in the RS-6 Zoning District (2004120373-52571) 

Attorney DeBraal administered the testimonial oath to everyone who would 
be testifying at today's hearings. 

Mr. Boling stated staff had scrutinized the request for a variance and 
concluded it would be justified and warranted in this particular case. He 
reviewed his memorandum, a copy of which is on file in the County Commission 
office. 

Mr. Coment inquired what would the situation be if the applicants just 
wanted to rebuild their house the way it had been before. Mr. Boling informed 
him the applicants would still have to go to the Department of Environmental 
Protection (DEP) to obtain the permit, but as far as the County's Dune 
Stabilization Setback Line (DSSL) regulations were concerned, they could rebuild 
the same size structure they had before. 

Attorney DeBraal asked if it was just a variance insofar as the coastal 
setback and did not involve any other setbacks, and if the 30% building coverage 
on the lot included the proposed deck. Mr. Boling informed him the building 
coverage would be for the enclosed area and it did not include driveways. 

BZA/Unapproved - 2- February 22, 2006 
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Dr. Faherty asked if anyone had any idea as to how many other houses 
might be impacted in the future. Mr. Boling informed him the DSSL was a 
County code requirement and it was different from normal zoning perimeter lot 
setbacks. He said in each situation, each lot depth and where the DSSL fell was 
different, and the lot configurations were different. 

Mr. DeBlois explained before 1986, the State had recognized the Coastal 
Construction Control Line (CCCL) as the alternate setback from the ocean, and 
when the process for establishing a new CCCL began, it was determined 
property would be taken and people would not be able to build on their lots. He 
indicated the State looked at the current CCCL as their line of regulation, but the 
County took a stance and used the old CCCL, and since 1987, houses had been 
allowed to build between the two CCCLs. Mr. DeBlois remarked in the 
meantime, the State had its own approach as to how close a residence could get 
to the ocean, fully recognizing and understanding the County's perspective. 

A discussion ensued about other DSSL variances granted in the past. 

Chairman Marine mentioned he was very familiar with the CCCL, but 
wondered what was the purpose of the DSSL, because he did not feel DSSL and 
CCCL accomplished the same thing or had the same purpose. Mr. DeBlois 
informed him the intent of DSSL was to provide a setback from the ocean to 
protect the dune system; however, in this case, there was a seawall and 
essentially, a disconnected dune system. 

Mr. Jon Olson, architect, Peacock & Lewis, came forward as the architects 
of record for the applicants, Dr. and Mrs. Flax. He acknowledged the property 
was unique in its setback requirements because the location of the seawall, the 
dune ecosystem or lack thereof, had been situated in an area which unlike 
almost every other property in the Summerplace development, had significant 
constraints. 

Mr. Olson said the applicants' intent was to live in Summerplace full time, 
and they had proposed building a home instead of a cottage similar to what was 
being planned on a number of properties in the development. He remarked 
although it was an upgrade, he felt a three bedroom and three bath home would 
be consistent with the development going on throughout the area. 

Lauren Eskra, Coastal Systems International, spoke about the DEP permit 
and one of the items required was a letter from the County the project met local 
zoning requirements. She summarized the project as proposed met those 
requirements. 
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Attorney DeBraal assumed the project had gone through an Architectural 
Review Committee by the Homeowners' Association of Summerplace. Mr. Olson 
said it had been approved by the Board of Directors of Summerplace, as per 
copy of a letter which is on file in the County Commission office. 

Bill Schabot with Seaside Construction, the general contractor for some of 
the projects under design and permitting spoke about houses in the 
neighborhood which were similar to or larger than the one being proposed. 

Chairman Marine opened the public hearing at 9:55 a.m. 

Marjorie Richard, 1870 Sandpiper Road East, related their community was 
rare and she hoped to preserve it, and if a variance was allowed for this home 
which took up the majority of the lot, the community would not be unique. 

A conversation ensued about the seawalls which had been erected at the 
Summerplace Subdivision. 

Susan Ramato, 1820 Shell Lane, mentioned she lived in a 3,000 square 
foot home, and she and her husband had been asked to head the Architectural 
Review Committee last year. She said they had been told just to look at the 
architecture and make sure it fit in with the zoning and what the County allowed, 
and that all the houses which were going to be rebuilt would have to meet the 
same footprint. Mrs. Ramato explained she had questioned what would occur if 
the property changed hands and had been told whoever bought it would have to 
stay within the same footprint already in existence. She pointed out according to 
the guidelines, there could only be two-story residences, as natural as possible, 
with a lot of vegetation. 

Barbara Hickey, 1840 Shell Lane and Carol Moss, 9435 Periwinkle Road 
were both concerned the new residents in Summerplace would not be keeping 
the neighborhood the same, and homes should not exceed two stories. 

Harold Sams, 1961 Sanddollar Lane, remarked the seawall was not a 
guarantee against damage to the house and if it crumpled, what would be left 
was a house which would tilt, thereby creating a problem. 

Elisabeth Miller Fox, 1920 Barefoot Place, referred to a Declarations, 
Restrictions, Limitations, Conditions Agreement, a copy of which is on file in the 
County Commission offic;:.e. She remarked page 4 stated no building would 
exceed two stories in height and the issuance of a variance should be 
reconsidered because it would affect all of the homes. Ms. Fox read her letter to 
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the BZA requesting denial of the variance, a copy of which is on file in the County 
Commission office. 

Chairman Marine pointed out although the covenants would be an 
important consideration to take into account, they would not be enforced by the 
BZA, but the homeowners had the ability to do so. 

Bill Glynn, 1802 Barefoot Place, said he would not be speaking for or 
against this particular case, and he applauded the efforts of the people 
responsible for informing the residents about coming to the hearing to voice their 
opinion. 

Attorney DeBraal administered the testimonial oath to Mr. Glynn, since he 
arrived after everyone had been sworn in to testify at today's hearings. 

Mr. Glynn explained the property in question was in a deed restricted 
location and covered by a Homeowners Association with certain bylaws and 
architectural requirements, which called for an Architectural Review Committee. 

Chairman Marine asked Mr. Glynn to refer to page 4, section 4, 
Amendment to Declaration of Restrictions where it stated "no building shall 
exceed two (2) stories in height". Mr. Glynn mentioned because of the DEP's 
and County's requirements for houses on stilts, it was decided several years ago, 
the first floor would take place past the first story, which would be considered the 
stilt story. Chairman Marine asked if the policy had been adopted by the 
Homeowners Association, and Mr. Glynn said it was. 

Mr. DeBlois mentioned from the County's standpoint, the building height 
was not measured from the lot elevation per se, but from the hundred year storm 
and minimum flood elevation, which was typically the first floor as a non-living 
area. Attorney DeBraal opined the house seemed to be enclosed, and it 
appeared to be a three-story house, and the BZA would be looking to vote on a 
petition for a variance; therefore, he did not feel the BZA would want to approve a 
variance on a house which seemed to be in violation of its own covenants. 

Mr. Glynn said he knew Dr. and Mrs. Flax had worked very hard to be able 
to put the house they wanted to build on to the property they had, and the area 
they had been asking for a variance on was a spot which had been covered by 
decks and a walkway at their old house. 

A discussion ensued about the deed restrictions. 
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Robert Ramato, 1820 Shed Avenue, said one of the questions he had 
asked Mr. Glynn was if someone would be allowed to build a bigger house if they 
bought the lot next to his, and had been told anyone buying property in 
Summerplace would have to stay within the footprint of that property. He 
emphasized the set of plans which had been previously submitted and reviewed 
by the Architectural Review Committee were not the same plans the applicants 
were proposing to build now. 

Nancilee Wydra, 9465 Periwinkle Drive, emphasized Summerplace should 
remain the way it was because it was part of the area's historic personality. She 
believed the Homeowners Association needed to make sure there was an 
architect or designer on the Architectural Review Committee. 

Dr. David Cox, 9495 Periwinkle Drive, did not feel it would be in the 
public's welfare to grant a variance which could be expected to alter the 
character of the entire neighborhood. He noted since the President of the 
Homeowners' Association was a realtor, there was self-interest in terms of 
maximizing property values, which complicated matters. Dr. Cox hoped a 
compromise could be reached if any action was going to be taken today at all. 

Mr. Boling said insofar as minimization, staff looked at the minimum 
variance necessary and reasonable use, and what determined that should 
probably relate to the size of the lot. He remarked if it related back to what was 
there before, it made sense to look at the lot area, either to the mean high water 
line or to the seawall and look into footprint coverage. 

Mike Bakinowski, 1821 E. Shell Lane, remarked he was disappointed with 
staff for recommending the variance. He said the very essence of the DSSL was 
created to preserve the dune and the applicants had argued the establishment of 
the DSSL had been adopted to create the County's dune system. Mr. 
Bakinowski remarked the other reason involved protection of the natural 
vegetation, and building a home seaward of the DSSL would be detrimental to 
the ecosystem. He emphasized the seawall did not provide the dune 
stabilization which the applicants said it did, at which time he reviewed the eight 
criteria for granting a variance request enumerated on page 3 of Mr. Boling's 
memorandum, a copy of which is on file in the County Commission office. 

Mr. Olson related their requirements were multiple in terms of building 
height, setbacks, septic and sewer requirements, as well as DEP regulations, 
and all conditions would be in compliance with the final building permit issued for 
this project. 
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Chairman Marine asked if Mr. Olson had been cognizant about the two
story maximum requirement in the covenants. Mr. Olson said they had not been 
aware of it, but if there was a recognized covenant, it would be another restriction 
which any homeowner would have to respect and they would abide by it. 

Chairman Marine asked Mr. Olson what he thought about the suggestion 
one set of plans had been approved by the Homeowners' Association and a 
different set of plans evolved into a bigger structure. Mr. Olson said their initial 
scope was a renovation to their existing home and after the hurricane destroyed 
the home, subsequent plans had been prepared. He added in each instance, a 
set of documents had been submitted to the President of the Homeowners' 
Association. Mr. Olson mentioned he had not been privy as to who was on the 
Architectural Review Committee within a particular period, but the documents 
were a matter of record, and the reason he had asked for a letter from the 
President was to identify the fact he had submitted the plans. 

Attorney DeBraal asked if Mr. Olson had submitted a set of plans showing 
a two-story house and then another set showing a three-story house. Mr. Olson 
stated when it was finally submitted to the Architectural Review Committee, a 
third story had been added to it. 

Chairman Marine closed the public hearing at 11 :50 a.m. 

Chairman Marine observed the Flax lot was unique and had the applicants 
been absolutely required to build landward of the DSSL, they would not have a 
buildable lot. He mentioned the proposed new house as conceived was a lot 
bigger than the old house, and while the BZA did not enforce private covenants, 
he recognized the concerns of the people who would be affected. Chairman 
Marine said he had before him a set of enforceable binding covenants which 
restricted someone to a two-story building and were valid and binding. He had 
some concerns about approving something which exceeded two stories and 
even though it was not his responsibility to enforce the restrictions, he was aware 
they existed. 

Mr. Coment felt it would not be a special privilege if the applicants were 
granted a variance of some sort to allow the lot to become buildable, because 
otherwise, it would be an unnecessary hardship. He indicated, on the other 
hand, by fully granting what had been requested it might very well be a detriment 
to the neighborhood, because it infringed upon what the neighborhood had 
originally intended and agreed to be. 

Mr. Boling heard the BZA might have the authority to limit the building to 
two stories and staff's approach would be to relate the variance to the size of the 
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lot. He added the only way to shrink the footprint would be to relate it to the 
portion of the lot landward of the seawall. 

Attorney DeBraal said the code provided the BZA could make the final 
determination and it read the only way it could be reconsidered was if a court 
directed it, or new circumstances or information could be presented with a new 
application. 

Chairman Marine asked about the possibility of submitting an application 
with a different drawing, or withdrawing the application. Attorney DeBraal 
responded it would be acceptable to come back with a new application in light of 
what had been heard today, and he believed the BZA could continue the hearing 
pending resubmittal of a plan or something similar from the applicants. 

Mr. Olson added on behalf of the owners, from hearing the testimony and 
all of the issues, there needed to be conversations about what conditions might 
be applied. He wondered if the owners eliminated the 707 square feet and third 
floor element as a condition for this variance, it might solve some of the 
concerns. 

Mr. Lindsey asked if the matter could be put on hold for 30 days to see 
what could be worked out between the Homeowners' Association and the 
homeowners. Chairman Marine stated he would favor what Mr. Lindsey 
described. 

Mr. Olson commented he had hoped there might be some language 
regarding conditions governing this application, in an effort to allow the owner to 
use his property. He suggested the third floor be deleted, that the first floor lot 
coverage be less than the 30% allowable, and that all of the current engineering 
for all piles in a hurricane event involved in this development be submitted. Mr. 
Olson believed those would be acceptable conditions to Dr. and Mrs. Flax in 
terms of height and area, knowing there were distinctive issues on this property. 

A discussion ensued about the dune vegetation. 

Chairman Marine indicated he was satisfied the applicants should have 
some relief from the DSSL, that the lot was unique in its shape and configuration, 
and the presence of the seawall was relevant to the case. He said the classic 
variance for a house was 1 0 feet from the property line on its side, and the house 
was 9.7 feet; therefore, there were constraints in granting the minimum variance 
necessary. 
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Mr. Olson related it was an issue he would want to put before staff, based 
on what was being discussed today trying to resolve it, and suggested he be 
allowed 30 days in an effort to compromise and extend a minimal footprint which 
might be closer to the anticipated conditions. 

Chairman Marine inquired what would be the best procedure to follow. 
Attorney DeBraal indicated the best solution would be to allow 30 days for the 
applicants to resubmit their plans to staff and an additional 30 days thereafter to 
give staff the opportunity to review the plans. Mr. Boling thought it would take 30 
days of working with staff and then notifying the residents afterwards with revised 
clear plans; therefore, it should be continued for a meeting yet to be determined 
and give plenty of time for notice. 

Chairman Marine wanted to make sure the applicants would be in 
agreement with the continuance, and Mr. Olson responded their preference 
would be for a continuance so that it would be a matter of record. 

ON MOTION by Mr. Coment, SECONDED by Mr. 
Plair, the members voted unanimously (5-0) to 
continue the hearing at a future date to be 
determined after the applicants submitted amended 
plans or anything else which would be required to 
pursue the matter. 

Planning Director's Matters 

There were none. 

Chairman's Matters 

There were none. 

Attorney's Matters 

There were none. 

Adjournment 

ON MOTION by Mr. Lindsey, SECONDED by Mr. 
Plair, the members voted unanimously (5-0) to 
adjourn the meeting at 12:30 p.m. 
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January 24, 2007 

E"abUshed 196! 

PEACOCK+ LlBWIS 
Architects and Planners, Inc. 

Lie. # AAC oooozo Mr. Roland DeBlois 

3727 SE Ocean Blvd. 
Suite 101 

Chief of Community Development 
1840 25th Street 
Vero Beach, J-IL 32960 

RE: Flax Residence 
Peacock+ Lewis Project No. 404-034 

Sewall's Point, Florida 34996 Dear Mr. DeBlois: 

T 772.220.9909 

Fo 772.220.2619 

Architecture 

I' I a n n i n g 

Interior Design 

Programming 

Graphic Design 

Project Delivery 

Member AlA 

www.peaco cka ndl ewis .com 

Thank you for the opportunity to meetlast week regarding the Flax residence responses to the first 
Board of Adjustments meeting. Pursuant to the Boards comments, we have revised the design as 
follows: 

• Reduced the overall square footage by 846 sq. ft. 
• Increased the ocean set back by 5' - 0". 
• Deleted the third floor media room 

Revised the elevations and floor plans, and received HOA approval (see exhibit). 

We respectfully request on behalf of the owners, Dr. & Mrs. Michael Flax, the opportunity to meet 
with the Board of Adjustments to present the above mentioned items. 

Please contact my office regarding the schedule of this meeting and any additional information 
you may need. 

Dr. & Mrs. Michael Flax 

Letter of Approval from HOA 
(9) Sets of Design Documents 
Minutes of previous Board of Adjustments Meeting 

ATTACHMENT 
404.034ltr.DeB!ois 1.24.07 



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Telephone: (7721567-8000 

__ February 1, 2007 

Jon D. Olson, NCARB, AIA 
Peacock & Lewis 
3727 SE Ocean Blvd 
Suite 101 
Sewall's Point, FL 34996 

1840 25th Street, Vero Beach, Florida 32960-3365 
0 RTF 

0 Imported 

D Reading File 
' I 
·,__,.~·=-,....___,.,=~-""""-·' 

RE: Resubmittal for Continuation of Flax Variance Application (1801 East Shell Lane) 
[V AR-06-05-0112004120373-52571] 

Dear Mr. Olson: 

. On January 26, 2007 planning staff received the referenced resubmittal. Roland DeBlois and I have 
reviewed the re-submittal along with the draft minutes of the February 22, 2006 BOA meeting. Staff 
acknowledges that revisions have been made that partially address concerns expressed at the February 22, 
2006 variance hearing. Staff has the following comments, however, which need to be addressed before 
proceeding further. 

1. Provide the lot coverage and open space figures and percentages, based on lot area landward of the 
seawall, and compare to lot coverage and open space of neighboring sites, especially the Chediak 
property. 

2. Provide a written justification as to how the revised proposal meets the variance criterion of minimum 
variance necessary for reasonable use of the property. 

3. As discussed, does the applicant accept a variance condition that no septic/drainfield system is proposed 
and that the applicant shall ensure that the new home is served by county water and wastewater? Such a 
condition will eliminate concerns about sufficient green space and potential environmental impacts from 
an expanded septic/drianfie1d system to serve an enlarged house. 

4. Provide a written explanation and document how the third floor element meets all subdivision covenants, 
including the 2-story restriction discussed at the February 22, 2006 hearing. 

5. At the Febclary 22, 2006 hearing, the BOA did not seem receptive to an offer to reduce the building area 
by 707 sq. ft. and eliminate the thlrd floor element The current resubmittal reduces the building area by 
846 sq. ft. but still contains a third floor element. To meet the BOA's expectations, staff recommends 
that the third floor element be completely eliminated. Such a revision would eliminate the 2-story 
restriction issue and reduce the building area significantly more than the 707 sq. ft. reduction proposal 
that seemed to be rejected at the February 22, 2006 hearing. 
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Once you have adequately addressed these comments, staff will schedule a "continuation" of the variance 
hearing before the BOA. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (772) 226-1242. 

Sincerely, 

·~~ 
Stan Boling, AICP u 
Planning Director 

cc: Robert M. Keating, AICP 
Bill DeBraal, Assistant County Attorney 
Roland M. DeBlois, AICP 
Carla Tesnow, TM2007-0055 
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Stan Boling 
Planning Director 
Indian River County 
1 840 25'h Street 

Via Hand Delivery 

Vera Beach, Florida 32960-3365 

Re: Flax Variance Application (1801 East Shell Lane) 

Dear Stan: 

This letter is in response to your February 1, 2007 letter to Jon D. Olson regarding the referenced 
variance application. The applicant appreciates your comments, but submits that the revisions 
which have been made have fully addressed the concer11s expressed at the February 22, 2006 
variance hearing. In response to your specific questions: 

1. Attached please find a table indicating the lot coverage and open space figures and 
percentages based upon lot area of the entire lot, as required by your code, 
comparing the Chediak and Flax properties. The lot coverage is based upon the 
total lot area based on survey data and also Indian River County Tax Appraiser data, 
not the arbitrary and irrelevant coverage to the seawall. 

2. The variance sought is the minimum variancE, necessary for reasonable use of the 
subject property. "Reasonable use" is always taken within the context of the site, 
value and location of the property. In this case, reasonable use is established by the 
other homes in this neighborhood, especially newer homes on the oceanfront. This 
home is comparable in both air conditioned space and in lot coverage. This home is 
only 3,700 square feet under air conditioning, which is significantly less than many of 
the homes in the subdivision. In addition, the applicant's son has cerebral palsy, and 
therefore requires a full-time caregiver to accompany him at all times when visiting 
the home. The home has a bedroom for the son, for the son's full-time caregiver, 
and an elevator, all of which are required to accommodate the son, and all of which 
take up space. In addition, there is a third floor "overlook". which permits the son to 
view and enjoy the ocean. In this context, we believe that this is the minimum 
variance necessary for reasonable use of this property. 



Stan Boling 
March 1 , 2007 
Page 2 

3. The request for the applicant to connect to public water and sewer is not related to 
the request for a variance. Public sewer is not available. Nevertheless, the 
applicant will agree to hook up to public sewer if the County provides a lift station. All 
of the neighbors are on septic systems. This particular septic system is engineered, 
and treats the effluent to standards which far exceed those of its neighbors. The 
request to hook up to public sewer would require an expenditure by this applicant in 
excess of $170,000.00 for a public lift station. The applicant has spent a great deal 
of time and effort to have an engineered septic system designed that meets or 
exceeds all criteria and current codes. 

4. The Homeowner's Association has g.pproved ofthe design of this home with the third 
floor element. In addition, at least 12 other homes in Summerplace have third floors. 
The County's purview does not include private deed restrictions. A copy of the 
approval by the Summerplace Improvement Association Architecture Review 
Committee is enclosed for your review. 

5. The plans for the home have been revised by the reduction of the overall square 
footage by 846 square feet; an increase in the ocean set-back by 5 feet; deletion of 
the third floor media room; and a revision of the elevations and floor plans to obtain 

·approval by the homeowner's Architectural Review Committee. 

Please schedule this hearing before the Board of Adjustments at its next meeting. 

Vmy truly Kours, 

~~~ 
BRUCE D. BARKETT 
For the Firm 

BDB:jkd 
Enclosures 
cc: Dr. and Mrs. Micllael Flax 
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Name 
Site Area Building Area Building Coverage 

(sf)* (sf) < 30% Allowable 

Chediak 12,197 3,199 26.23% 
Thomas 13,068 2,614 20.00% 
Glvnn 15,682 2,708 17.27% 
Flax 9,583 2,847 29.71% Proposed 

Name 
Site Area Building Area Miscellaneous Open Space 

(sf) (sf) Impervious (sf) > 40% Allowable 

Chediak 12,197 3,199 1145 64.38% 
Thomas 13,068 2,614 3144 55.94% 

Glynn 15,682 2,708 1762 71.50% 
Flax 9,583 2,847 430 65.80% Proposed 

* Site area calculated using Indian River County Property Appraiser information 
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Sincerely, 

t::~, 
Chair; Arhitccturul llilvi1rw Committee 
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Charlie Crist 

March 15, 2007 

Mr. Bill Schabot 
Seaside Construction 
65 Royal Palm Pointe, Suite B 
Vera Beach, FL 32960 

Re: Flax Residence 
Application # 7-0213 
1801 E. Shell Lane 
Lot 11, Block A, Unit 1 
Summerplace Subdivision 

Dear Mr. Schabot: 

This Department has reviewed the onsite sewage treatment and disposal system design 
dated March 13, 2007 and the revised site plan dated March 15, 2007 for the above 
referenced project. 

The proposed application meets Chapter 64E-6 Florida Administrative Code requirements. 
A construction permit can be issued based upon this submittal. Before the permit can be 
released, a copy of the Department of Environmental Protection approved site plan must be 
provided to this office, and application must be made at the building department. 

If you have any questions. please contact me at your convenience. 

Environmental Health. 
Indian River County Health Department 
1900 27th Street 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

Telephone: 
Suncom: 

Fax: 

772-79<!-7440 
259-7440 

772-794-7447 

ATTACHMENT 5 
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